

CASE NO. 03-12-00255-CV

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AT AUSTIN

---

KING STREET PATRIOTS, CATHERINE ENGELBRECHT,  
BRYAN ENGELBRECHT and DIANE JOSEPHS,

*Appellants,*

vs.

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY, GILBERTO A HINOJOSA, in his capacity as  
Chairman of the Texas Democratic Party, JOHN WARREN, in his capacity  
as Democratic nominee for Dallas County Clerk, and ANN BENNETT, in her  
capacity as the Democratic Nominee for Harris County Clerk, 55th Judicial District,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the 261st Judicial District Court of  
Travis County, Texas  
Trial Court Cause No. D-1-GN-11-002363

---

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

---

Kelly G. Prather,  
kgreenwood@midtownlegal.com  
(TX Bar No. 00796670)  
THE GREENWOOD PRATHER LAW FIRM  
1300 McGowen Street  
Houston, TX 77004  
Tel.: (713) 333-3200  
Fax: (713) 621-1449

J. Gerald Hebert  
(VA Bar No. 38432)  
Tara Malloy  
(NY Bar No. 4251005)  
Paul S. Ryan  
(D.C. Bar No. 502514)  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
215 E Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
Tel.: (202) 736-2200  
Fax: (202) 236-2222

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST</b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
I. Texas’s Restriction on Corporate Contributions to Candidates, Officeholders and Political Committees Is Constitutional.....	5
A. Corporate Contribution Restrictions Are a Standard Component of Federal and State Campaign Finance Laws. ....	5
B. <i>Citizens United</i> Does Not Directly or Indirectly Impact the Constitutionality of the Corporate Contribution Restriction.....	10
C. Following <i>Citizens United</i> , the Lower Courts Have Been Unanimous in Recognizing the Validity of <i>Beaumont</i> . ....	14
D. Neither the Statutory Definition of “Political Contribution,” Nor the Corporate Contribution Restriction, Is Vague or Overbroad. ....	18
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases:

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010) .....	3
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	12
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	7
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010), <i>as modified</i> (July 6, 2010) .....	9
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> 131 S. Ct. 3090 (2011) .....	12, 16
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> 131 S. Ct. 1477 (2011) .....	4, 5
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 852 (S.D. Iowa 2011) .....	5, 8, 16
<i>Jacobus v. Alaska</i> , 338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life (MCCL) v. Swanson</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Minn. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> 640 F.3d 304 (8th Cir. 2011), <i>rehearing en banc granted, opinion vacated</i> (8th Cir. July 12, 2011) .....	8, 16
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	1
<i>National Conservative PAC v. FEC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	12, 14
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> 132 S. Ct. 1635 (2012) .....	2, 4
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Sec. State of Fla.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (N.D. Fla. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> 2012 WL 1758607 (11th Cir. May 17, 2012), <i>pet. reh’g filed</i> (June 7, 2012) .....	4
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> 2012 WL 950086 (U.S. June 25, 2012) (No. 11-1153) .....	8, 16
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied Keating v. FEC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 553 (2010) .....	4

<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8, 15
<i>U.S. v. Danielczyk</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 472 (E.D. Va. 2011), <i>opinion clarified on denial of reconsideration</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 513 (E.D. Va. 2011) .....	3, 17
<i>U.S. v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 17
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	1, 11, 21

**State Cases:**

<i>Ex parte Ellis</i> , 279 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.-Austin 2008), <i>aff'd but criticized on other grounds</i> , 309 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osterberg v. Pena</i> , 12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2000).....	20

**Statutes and Legislative Materials:**

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i) .....	19
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i) .....	19
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d) .....	6
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1) .....	6
2 U.S.C. § 441b .....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).....	6
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(A) .....	6
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C) .....	6
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 608(a) (1970 ed., Supp. IV).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 608(b) (1970 ed., Supp. IV) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 608(c) (1970 ed., Supp. IV).....	14
Tillman Act, Ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 (1907).....	6
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 16-919.....	8
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 9-613 .....	8
IOWA CODE ANN. § 68A.503 .....	8
IOWA CODE ANN. § 68A-701 .....	8
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 121.025 .....	8

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 121.990 .....	8
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. CH. 55, § 8.....	8
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 169.254 .....	8
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 211B.15 .....	8
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-278.19 .....	8
N.DAK. CENT. CODE 16.1-08.1-03.3 .....	8
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3599.03.....	8
21 OKLA. STAT. ANN. § 187.2.....	8
25 PENN. CONS.STAT. § 3253 .....	8
25 PENN. CONS.STAT. § 3543 .....	8
S.D. COD. LAWS § 12-27-18 .....	8
Tex. Elec. Code § 251.001 .....	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 251.001(6)-(10) .....	3
Tex. Elec. Code § 251.001(2) .....	18
Tex. Elec. Code § 251.001(3) .....	18
Tex. Elec. Code § 251.001(4) .....	18
Tex. Elec. Code § 251.001(5) .....	18
Tex. Elec. Code § 251.001(12) .....	3
Tex. Elec. Code § 251.001(14) .....	3
Tex. Elec. Code § 253.031 .....	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 253.037 .....	1
Tex. Elec. Code §§ 253.091-253.104.....	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 253.094(a).....	7, 8, 19
Tex. Elec. Code § 253.094(c).....	9
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 11.38 .....	8
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 11.61 .....	8
H.B. 49, § 137, in THE LAWS OF TEXAS, 1903-1905 (Volume 12), at 157, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://texashistory.unt.edu/ark:/67531/metaph6695/m1/187/">http://texashistory.unt.edu/ark:/67531/metaph6695/m1/187/</a> .....	7

**Administrative Material:**

11 C.F.R. § 114.5 ..... 6

**Other Authorities:**

*State Limits on Contributions to Candidates*, National Conference of State Legislatures  
(Jan. 20, 2010), available at  
[http://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/documents/legismgt/limits\\_candidates.pdf](http://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/documents/legismgt/limits_candidates.pdf)..... 8
